

No. 19-1462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRINCIPAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.

FREDERICK ROZO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE
INSURERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MICHAEL A. VALERIO	WALDEMAR J. PFLEPSSEN, JR.
FAEGRE DRINKER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BIDDLE & REATH LLP	JAMES F. JORDEN
One Constitution Plaza, 5th Floor	FAEGRE DRINKER
Hartford, CT 06103	BIDDLE & REATH LLP
Tel: (860) 509-8928	1500 K Street, N.W., Ste. 1100
	Washington, DC 20005
	Tel.: (202) 842-8800
	waldemar.pflepsen@faegredrinker.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Council of Life Insurers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Threatens The Ready Availability Of Highly Popular Guaranteed Savings Products Within ERISA-Governed Defined Contribution Plans.	7
A. Defined Contribution Plans are an Essential Element of Millions of Americans’ Retirement Security.	7
B. As America Ages, General Account- Backed Guaranteed Products and Other Stable Value Funds are Increasingly Important and Popular Plan Investment Options.....	9
1. The Provider Bears The Investment Risk on the Principal and Declared Rate, as well as All Liquidity Risk on Participant Withdrawals.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Marketplace Recognizes the Importance of General Account Products, and Retirement Savers Would Suffer if Providers Were Forced to Withdraw from the Market.....	13
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Subverts ERISA’s “Guaranteed Benefit Policy” Exception, Which Embodies An Important Public Policy Determination Regarding The Need To Make These Products Available In Retirement Plans....	16
A. Under the GBP Exception, an Insurer’s Commingled General Account Assets are <i>Not</i> Deemed “Plan Assets” and thus Do <i>Not</i> Give Rise to Fiduciary Obligations on the Part of the Insurer.....	17
B. Public Policy Considerations and Longstanding Judicial Precedent and Agency Guidance Support the GBP Exception and the Inapplicability of Fiduciary Status to Guaranteed Product Providers.	19
III.Even If The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Had Not Created A Circuit Conflict And Contravened Congressional Intent, Review Still Would Be Warranted.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of U.S.,</i> 124 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1941), <i>cert. denied</i> , 316 U.S. 682 (1942).....	19
<i>Assocs. in Adolescent Psychiatry, S.C. v. Home Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.,</i> 729 F. Supp. 1162 (N.D. Ill. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 941 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1099 (1992)	21
<i>Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 713 F.2d 254 (7th Cir. 1983).....	21, 24
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of U.S. v. Brown,</i> 213 U.S. 25 (1909).....	19
<i>Harper-Wyman Co. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,</i> No. 86-cv-9595-HDL, 1991 WL 285746 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 23, 1991)	21
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.,</i> 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1148 (2010).....	25, 26
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,</i> 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	18, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	7
<i>McCaffree Fin. Corp. v. Principal Life Ins. Co.,</i> 811 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Ohio State Life Ins. Co. v. Clark,</i> 274 F.2d 771 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 363 U.S. 828 (1960).....	19
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,</i> 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	23
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.,</i> 286 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D. Colo. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 554 (2019).....	4
<i>Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.,</i> 921 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 554 (2019)..... <i>passim</i>	

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(3)(i)(B)	10
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i)	17, 24
29 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(2)	6, 16, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)	20
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974..... <i>passim</i>	
ERISA § 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	10
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 91.1(a).....	20
N.Y. Ins. Law § 1405.....	20
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4239.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Zoll, Morningstar, <i>For Safety- First Savers, Stable-Value Funds Are Tough to Beat</i> (Apr. 16, 2013), https://www.morningstar.com/article/s/592164/for-safety-first-savers-stable-value-funds-are-tough-to-beat	11
American Benefits Council, <i>401(k) Fast Facts January 2019</i> , available at https://www.americanbenefitscouncil.org/pub/e613e1b6-f57b-1368-c1fb-966598903769	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
American Council of Life Insurers, <i>Life Insurers and Your State 2018: Iowa</i> , available at https://www.acli.com/Industry-Facts/State-Fact-Sheets/IA	10
American Council of Life Insurers, <i>Life Insurers Fact Book 2019</i> (2019), available at https://www.acli.com/-/media/ACLI/Files/Fact-Books-Public/2019FLifeInsurersFactBook.a(shx?la=en	11
Antonio Luna <i>et al.</i> , T. Rowe Price, <i>Stable Value Holds Strong</i> (Apr. 29, 2019), https://troweprice.com/institutional/us/en/insights/articles/2019/q2/stable-value-holds-strong.html	11
BrightScope & Investment Company Institute, <i>The BrightScope/ICI Defined Contribution Plan Profile: A Close Look at 401(k) Plans, 2015</i> (Mar. 2018), available at https://www.ici.org/pdf/ppr_18_dcplan_profile_401k.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Insured Retirement Institute, <i>State of the Insured Retirement Industry, 2016 Review and 2017 Outlook</i> (Dec. 2016), available at https://www.myirionline.org/docs/default-source/research/iri-state-of-the-insured-retirement-industry--2016-review-and-2017-outlook.pdf?sfvrsn=2	9, 13
Insured Retirement Institute, <i>State of the Insured Retirement Industry, 2017 Review and 2018 Outlook</i> (Dec. 2017), available at https://www.myirionline.org/docs/default-source/research/soti-report-2017-final-(2).pdf?sfvrsn=2	13
Insured Retirement Institute, <i>State of the Insured Retirement Industry, 2019 Review and 2020 Outlook</i> (Feb. 2020), available at https://www.myirionline.org/docs/default-source/press-release/soti-2019-report-final.pdf?sfvrsn=2	8, 9, 14
Investment Company Institute, <i>401(k) Plans: A 25-Year Retrospective</i> (Nov. 2006), available at http://www.ici.org/pdf/per12-02.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Investment Company Institute, 2013 <i>Investment Company Fact Book</i> (53d ed. 2013), available at https://www.ici.org/pdf/2013_factbook.pdf	8
Investment Company Institute, 2020 <i>Investment Company Fact Book</i> (60th ed. 2020), available at https://www.ici.org/pdf/2020_factbook.pdf	7
John E. Gilliam <i>et al.</i> , <i>Determinants of Risk Tolerance in the Baby Boomer Cohort</i> , 8 J. Bus. & Econ. Res. 79 (2010).....	9
Newport Retirement Services, <i>Stable Value Primer</i> (Nov. 29, 2019), https://newportgroup.com/knowledge-center/november-2019/stable-value-primer/	14
Rui Yao <i>et al.</i> , <i>Decomposing the Age Effect on Risk Tolerance</i> , 40 J. Socio-Econ. 879 (2011).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (revised Aug. 2013), available at https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/publications/a-look-at-401k-plan-fees.pdf	10
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Information Letter to Jon W. Breyfogle, 2004 WL 3419101 (Jan. 6, 2004).....	21
